

OD-1

ORDER SHEET  
CC No. 69 of 2024  
WPO No.189 of 2024  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Special Civil Jurisdiction [Contempt]  
ORIGINAL SIDE

MD. EHTESHAM UDDIN  
-Versus-  
UJJWAL KUMAR SARKAR, DIRECTOR GENERAL BUILDING,  
KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION & ANR.

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE AMRITA SINHA  
Date: 18<sup>th</sup> July, 2024.

Appearance:  
Mr. Arif Ali, Adv.  
Ms. Sarban Bhattacharjee, Adv.  
...for Petitioner.

Ms. Piyali Sengupta, Adv.  
Ms. Manisha Nath, Adv.  
...for alleged Contemnors.

The Court:- The petitioner complains of violation of the direction passed by this Court on 14<sup>th</sup> March, 2024 and 2<sup>nd</sup> April, 2024 in respect of the premises nos. 44/1, Canal East Road, Holding No.2-2-12A, (Hind Soap Premises), Police Station-Narkeldanga, Ward No.29, Borough-III, Kolkata-700011 and the premises No.5, Kasai Bustee Cross Lane, Police Station-Narkeldanga, Ward No.29, Borough -III, Kolkata- 700011.

Let a copy of the contempt application be served upon the contemnors with an additional copy on the learned advocate representing the respondent authorities in the writ petition.

List the contempt application on 19<sup>th</sup> August, 2024.

An affidavit of compliance shall be filed on the adjourned date.

Pendency of the contempt application will not stand in the way of the alleged contemnors to comply with the direction passed by the Court.

(AMRITA SINHA, J.)