

OD-1

ORDER SHEET  
CC No. 69 of 2024  
WPO No.189 of 2024  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Special Civil Jurisdiction [Contempt]  
ORIGINAL SIDE

MD. EHTESHAM UDDIN  
-Versus-  
UJJWAL KUMAR SARKAR & ANR.

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE AMRITA SINHA  
Date: 6<sup>th</sup> November, 2024.

Appearance:  
Mr. Sarban Bhattacharjee, Adv.  
Mr. N. S. Alam, Adv.  
...for Petitioner.

Ms. Piyali Sengupta, Adv.  
Ms. Manisha Nath, Adv.  
...for alleged Contemnors.

1. Learned advocate representing the petitioner submits, upon instruction that, the contemnors have not taken any steps to demolish the unauthorised construction. The persons responsible are merrily continuing with the construction work in an unauthorized manner.
2. Learned advocate representing the contemnors submits that an order of demolition has been passed by the Special Officer (Building) in respect of the unauthorized construction at premises nos.5, Kasai Bustee Cross Lane. The order of demolition is yet to be served upon the parties and the same will be served within a short period of time.
3. With regard to other structure it has been submitted that a proceeding under Section 400(8) of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation Act, 1980 was initiated and upon detection of unauthorized construction demolition was carried out in the month of August, 2024.
4. Learned advocate seeks time to file a fresh report after further inspection.
5. As it has been submitted by the petitioner that the construction work is going on unauthorizedly, accordingly, the contemnors are directed to take effective

steps to ensure that no unauthorised construction takes place at the subject premises. The unauthorised construction which has been detected shall be dealt with appropriately.

6. The Officer-in-Charge, Narkeldanga Police Station is directed to ensure that construction in any manner whatsoever does not take place at the subject premises.
7. List the contempt application on 12<sup>th</sup> December, 2024.
8. An affidavit of compliance shall be filed on the adjourned date.

(AMRITA SINHA, J.)

nm