

OD-4

ORDER SHEET
CC/69/2024
ARISING OUT OF WPO No.189 of 2024
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Special Civil Jurisdiction [Contempt]
ORIGINAL SIDE

MD. EHTESHAM UDDIN
-Versus-
UJJWAL KUMAR SARKAR & ANR.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE AMRITA SINHA
Date: 7th January, 2025.

Appearance:
Mr. Arif Ali, Adv.
Ms. Sarban Bhattacharjee, Adv.
...for Petitioner.

Ms. Piyali Sengupta, Adv.
Ms. Manisha Nath, Adv.
...for alleged Contemnors.

Mr. Debjit Mukherjee, Adv.
Ms. Susmita Chatterjee, Adv.
...for the State.

1. The matter relates to premises no. 44/1, Canal East Road (Portion).
2. The Corporation, despite several occasions granted, has failed to demolish the two storied unoccupied unauthorized construction for months together.
3. From the report filed by the Executive Engineer (Civil) of the Building Department, Borough-III of the Corporation, it appears that only holes have been made in the ceiling and the floor but the unauthorized construction including the outer walls, staircase etc. are still standing.
4. The Director General of Building and the Executive Engineer (Civil), Building Department, Borough-III of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation are directed to remain virtually present on 14th January, 2025 to explain non-compliance of the Court's direction.
5. List the contempt application on 14th January, 2025.
6. Report filed by the Officer-in-Charge, Narkeldanga Police Station be retained with the records.

(AMRITA SINHA, J.)