

OD-2

ORDER SHEET  
CC/69/2024  
ARISING OUT OF WPO No.189 of 2024  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Special Civil Jurisdiction [Contempt]  
ORIGINAL SIDE

MD. EHTESHAM UDDIN  
-Versus-  
UJJWAL KUMAR SARKAR & ANR.

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE AMRITA SINHA  
Date: 14<sup>th</sup> January, 2025.

Appearance:  
Mr. Arif Ali, Adv.  
Ms. Sarban Bhattacharjee, Adv.  
Mr. Bipasha Kundu, Adv.  
...for Petitioner.

Ms. Piyali Sengupta, Adv.  
Ms. Manisha Nath, Adv.  
...for alleged Contemnors.

Mr. Debjit Mukherjee, Adv.  
Ms. Susmita Chatterjee, Adv.  
...for the State.

1. Mr. Ujjwal Kumar Sarkar, Director General of Building and Pankaj Kumar Sarkar, Executive Engineer (Civil), Building Department, Borough-III, Kolkata Municipal Corporation are personally present in Court.
2. Report has been filed by three engineers of the Corporation signed on 13<sup>th</sup> January, 2025. It mentions that the demolition work was conducted on 9<sup>th</sup>, 10<sup>th</sup> and 11<sup>th</sup> January, 2025. The first floor of the unauthorised construction has been completely demolished. The ground floor has been partially demolished. The demolition work is getting hampered as the debris accumulated at the site cannot be removed because of the resistance put up by the owner. Two weeks' time has been sought for to conclude the work of demolition at 44/1, Canal East Road (Portion).
3. As regards 5, Kasai Bustee Cross Lane, steps will be taken for demolition as the person(s) responsible failed to demolish the unauthorized structure within the time limit stipulated by the Special Officer (Building) in his order dated 5<sup>th</sup> November, 2024.

4. The Corporation is directed to proceed with the demolition work of the unauthorized construction at 5, Kasai Bustee Cross Lane.
5. List the contempt application on 18<sup>th</sup> February, 2025. An updated report shall be filed on the adjourned date by the engineers of the Corporation in respect of both the properties mentioned hereinabove.
6. The police is directed to provide all necessary assistance to the men and agents of the Corporation at the time of execution of the demolition work and at the time of removal of debris by the Corporation. The person(s) responsible for making unauthorized construction is/are restrained from interfering with the work of demolition and removal of debris.
7. Personal appearance of the alleged contemnors stands dispensed with for the time being.

(AMRITA SINHA, J.)

nm