

OD-2

ORDER SHEET
CC/69/2024
ARISING OUT OF WPO No.189 of 2024
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Special Civil Jurisdiction [Contempt]
ORIGINAL SIDE

MD. EHTESHAM UDDIN
-Versus-
UJJWAL KUMAR SARKAR & ANR.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE AMRITA SINHA
Date: 18th February, 2025.

Appearance:
Mr. Arif Ali, Adv.
Ms. Sarban Bhattacharjee, Adv.
...for Petitioner.

Ms. Piyali Sengupta, Adv.
Ms. Manisha Nath, Adv.
...for alleged Contemnors.

Mr. Debjit Mukherjee, Adv.
Ms. Susmita Chatterjee, Adv.
...for the State.

Mr. Syed Shahid Imam, Adv.
Md. Khairul, Adv.
... Opposite party nos.10, 11 & 12
in WPO 189 of 2024.

1. Perused the report filed by the engineers of the Corporation and the Narkeldanga Police Station. The unauthorized construction at 44/1, Canal East Road has been demolished to a considerable extent. The demolition programme was postponed because of the ongoing Madhyamik Examination.
2. As regards the unauthorized construction at 5, Kasai Bustee Cross Lane, notice has been given by the Corporation under Section 412(2) of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation Act, 1980 upon Narkeldanga Police Station to vacate the unauthorized construction.
3. The police is directed to take steps for vacating the unauthorized construction and intimate the date of vacating to the Kolkata Municipal Corporation so that the vacating and demolition of the unauthorized construction goes on simultaneously.
4. The contempt application stands adjourned till 21st April, 2025.

5. The unauthorized construction shall positively be demolished prior to the adjourned date.

(AMRITA SINHA, J.)

nm