

OD-1

ORDER SHEET  
CC/69/2024  
ARISING OUT OF  
WPO No.189 of 2024  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Special Civil Jurisdiction [Contempt]  
ORIGINAL SIDE

MD. EHTESHAM UDDIN  
-Versus-  
UJJWAL KUMAR SARKAR & ANR.

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE AMRITA SINHA  
Date: 30th June, 2025.

Appearance:  
Mr. Arif Ali, Adv.  
Ms. Sarban Bhattacharjee, Adv.  
...for Petitioner.

Ms. Piyali Sengupta, Adv.  
Ms. Manisha Nath, Adv.  
...for Contemnors.

Mr. Debjit Mukherjee, Adv.  
...for the State.

1. It has been brought to the notice of the Court that the Corporation is undertaking the process of demolition. Portions of the unauthorized construction have been demolished but the entire demolition will take some time.
2. On the prayer of the learned advocate representing the Corporation, hearing of this contempt application stands adjourned till 6<sup>th</sup> August, 2025.
3. An updated report shall be placed before this Court on the adjourned date.
4. The report by the Officer-in-Charge, Narkeldanga Police Station signed on 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2025 filed in Court today is retained with the records.
5. The police shall go on rendering all assistance to the men and agents of the Corporation as and when sought for. The police shall be responsible for vacating the portions of the unauthorized construction in aid of demolition.

(AMRITA SINHA, J.)