

OD-1

ORDER SHEET

CC/69/2024
Arising out of
WPO No.189 of 2024
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Special Civil Jurisdiction [Contempt]
ORIGINAL SIDE

MD. EHTESHAM UDDIN
-Versus-
UJJWAL KUMAR SARKAR & ANR.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE AMRITA SINHA
Date: 15th September, 2025.

Appearance:
Mr. Arif Ali, Adv.
Ms. Sarban Bhattacharjee, Adv.
Mr. Sagar Dutta, Adv.
...for Petitioner.

Ms. Piyali Sengupta, Adv.
Ms. Manisha Nath, Adv.
...for Contemnor nos. 1 & 2.

Mr. Debjit Mukherjee, Adv.
Mrs. Susmita Chatterjee, Adv.
...for the State.

1. Report by the engineers of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation dated 12th September, 2025 placed before this Court today is taken on record.
2. It appears that portions of the unauthorized construction which were demolished in premises no. 44/1, Canal East Road (Portion) have been reconstructed. Despite the vigil kept by the department and the police, the unauthorized construction appears to be going on unhindered and cannot be restricted.
3. The Kolkata Municipal Corporation is directed to immediately disconnect the water supply to the entire premises. The electricity supply provider is also directed to disconnect the electricity supply to the subject premises.
4. The aforesaid direction is being passed keeping in mind that the entire construction is an unauthorized one and even after demolition of the unauthorized portions, the same were reconstructed thereby holding on to the unauthorized structure.
5. As regards premises no.5, Kasai Bustee Cross Lane, seven storied illegal construction cannot be demolished because the same is fully occupied.

6. The Deputy Commissioner of Police (East Suburban Division) is directed to take steps for removing the occupants from and vacating the unauthorizedly constructed portions so that the same may be demolished.
7. The Kolkata Municipal Corporation is directed to immediately disconnect the water supply to the entire premises. The electricity supply provider is also directed to disconnect the electricity supply to the subject premises.
8. The next date of demolition has been fixed on 24th September, 2025 in the premises no.5, Kasai Bustee Cross Lane. The Deputy Commissioner of Police shall ensure that necessary police protection is present at the spot to vacate the portions constructed illegally.
9. The Officer-in-Charge, Narkeldanga Police Station shall also keep strict vigil to ensure that no further unauthorized construction takes place and the inmates of the unauthorized construction are removed.
10. All necessary steps shall be taken by the Deputy Commissioner of Police to implement the direction passed hereinabove by using reasonable force. The unauthorized construction is liable to be brought down at any cost.
11. The contempt application is made returnable on 10th November, 2025.
12. An updated report along with photographs shall be placed before this Court on the adjourned date.
13. Learned advocate for the petitioner is directed to communicate this order to the water and electricity supply providers.
14. All parties are to act on a server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Hon'ble Court.

(AMRITA SINHA, J.)