

OD-1

ORDER SHEET

CC/69/2024  
Arising out of  
WPO No.189 of 2024  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Special Civil Jurisdiction [Contempt]  
ORIGINAL SIDE

MD. EHTESHAM UDDIN  
-Versus-  
UJJWAL KUMAR SARKAR & ANR.

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE AMRITA SINHA  
Date:13th January, 2026.

Appearance:  
Mr. Arif Ali, Adv.  
Ms. Sarban Bhattacharjee, Adv.  
...for Petitioner.

Mr. Debjit Mukherjee, Adv.  
Ms. Manisha Nath, Adv.  
...for Contemnors nos. 1 & 2.

Mr. Debjit Mukherjee, Adv.  
Mrs. Susmita Chatterjee, Adv.  
...for the State.

1. Perused the report filed by the engineers of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation, Building Department, Borough-III signed on 9<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.
2. As regards premises no. 44/1, Canal East Road (portion), partial demolition has taken place. The report mentions that enormous rubbish is lying stacked on each floor and the Solid Waste Management Department has been intimated to remove the same. Electricity and water connection do not exist at the said premises.
3. As regards premises no. 5, Kasai Bustee Cross Lane, the report mentions that the department has demolished a portion of the slabs at each and every room of all floors and RCC columns at seventh floor which was found vacant. The building is fully occupied upto sixth floor. The Corporation intends to carry on further demolition work.

4. The Corporation shall ensure that water and electricity connection is immediately disconnected at 5, Kasai Bustee Cross Lane. The Corporation shall give necessary intimation to the CESC Ltd. for disconnecting the electricity connection at the said premises.
5. Officer-in-Charge, Narkeldanga Police Station is directed to ensure that the occupants of the unauthorized construction are removed forthwith in the aid of demolition of the same.
6. It will be open for the Officer-in-Charge, Narkeldanga Police Station to seek additional police assistance from his senior officers, if required.
7. Further report from the respondents shall be placed before this Court on the adjourned date.
8. Relist the contempt application on 16<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.
9. All parties are to act on a server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Hon'ble Court.

(AMRITA SINHA, J.)