

OD-5

ORDER SHEET  
CC/69/2024  
Arising out of  
WPO No.189 of 2024  
IA NO: GA/1/2026  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Special Civil Jurisdiction [Contempt]  
ORIGINAL SIDE

MD. EHTESHAM UDDIN  
-Versus-  
UJJWAL KUMAR SARKAR & ANR.

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE AMRITA SINHA  
Date:20<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

Appearance:  
Ms. Sarban Bhattacharjee, Adv.  
...for Petitioner.

Ms. Piyali Sengupta, Adv. [VC]  
Ms. Manisha Nath, Adv.  
...for KMC.

Mr. Debjit Mukherjee, Adv. [VC]  
Mrs. Susmita Chatterjee, Adv.  
...for the State.

Mr. Aurin Chakraborty, Adv.  
...for the Intervenor.

Mr. Saptarshi Bhattarjee, Adv.  
...for Respondent nos.10, 11 & 12  
in GA/1/2026

1. Perused the report of the engineers of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation, Building Department, Borough-III, signed on 17<sup>th</sup> April, 2026, which mentions that the demolition programme which was scheduled on 16<sup>th</sup> April, 2026 could not proceed in view of the Model Code of Conduct which is currently in force because of the West Bengal Legislative Assembly election. The report further mentions that demolition will be undertaken only after vacation of the occupants from the premises and upon requisite police assistance being made available.

2. Learned advocate representing the Officer-in-Charge, Narkeldanga Police Station relies upon the report dated 19<sup>th</sup> April, 2026 mentioning that in the interest of free and fair election and to maintain fidelity of electoral rolls demolition/eviction drive shall temporarily remain suspended.
3. Hearing of the contempt application stands adjourned till 18<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.
4. A further updated report by the Corporation and the police shall be placed before this Court on the adjourned date.
5. Corporation shall ensure that unauthorised use of electricity and water does not take place at premises no. 5, Kasai Bustee Cross Lane, Ward No. 29, Borough-III, Kolkata-700011.
6. Police shall be responsible for removal of the occupants of the unauthorised structure in aid of demolition of the same.
7. Affidavit of service filed in GA/1/2026 is taken on record.
8. All parties are to act on a server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Hon'ble Court.

(AMRITA SINHA, J.)